

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

6 Снар. 7.

Salary of judge to be \$400;

and of register

\$600 per annum. OXFORD COUNTY .- PROBATE COURTS .- WASHINGTON COUNTY.

Chapter 7.

An act to increase the salaries of the judge and register of probate for the county of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The salaries of the judge of probate and register of probate for the county of Oxford, are established as follows:—the salary of the judge of probate at four hundred dollars per annum and the salary of the register of probate at six hundred dollars per annum; payable quarterly, as heretofore, instead of the salaries now provided for said officers; and said salaries shall be in full for all official services.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are repealed.

Approved February 6, 1866.

Chapter 8.

An act relating to appeals in probate courts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The bond required by law in cases of appeal in courts of probate may be given to the adverse party or to the judge of probate, for the benefit of the adverse party.

Approved February 6, 1866.

Chapter 9.

An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That the salary of the register of probate for the county of Washington, shall be five hundred dollars, instead of four hundred and fifty dollars as now provided.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect on and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 10, 1866.

Bonds, to whom may be given.

Salary fixed at \$500 per annum.